

No. 11-166

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB

IAN SAMUEL

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
In the absence of good cause, a Chapter 11 bankruptcy plan may not sell encumbered property free and clear of the lien of a non-consenting secured creditor without permitting the creditor to credit bid at the sale of the property	11
A. The text and structure of Section 1129 demonstrate that, in the absence of good cause, any cramdown Chapter 11 plan that proposes to sell an encumbered asset free and clear of liens must permit a lienholder to credit bid at the sale	12
B. The Bankruptcy Code’s other protections for secured creditors confirm that a secured creditor has the presumptive right to credit bid when a cramdown plan proposes to sell its collateral free and clear of liens	18
C. Petitioners’ approach takes insufficient account of the historical context against which Congress enacted the Bankruptcy Code	25
D. The right to credit bid is an essential protection for secured creditors, particularly for lenders such as the United States and federal agencies, who are often unable to bid cash	28
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ali v. BOP</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	19
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Savs. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	22
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	15, 17
<i>Citizens Bank v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	29
<i>Daufuskie Island Props., LLC, In re</i> , 441 B.R. 60 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2010)	23
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	19
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	25, 26
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	15
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	19
<i>Emil v. Hanley</i> , 318 U.S. 515 (1943)	25
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U. S. 291 (1991)	26
<i>Kent Terminal Corp., In re</i> , 166 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)	21
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	15
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	15
<i>Murel Holding Corp., In re</i> , 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	12
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC, In re</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)	8, 12, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978)	15
<i>Studley v. Boylston Nat'l Bank</i> , 229 U.S. 523 (1913)	29
<i>SubMicron Sys. Corp., In re</i> , 432 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2006)	14, 19
<i>Theroux, In re</i> , 169 B.R. 498 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1994)	24
<i>Woodridge North Apts., Ltd., In re</i> , 71 B.R. 189 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1987)	22
<i>222 Liberty Assocs., In re</i> , 108 B.R. 971 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1990)	22
Statutes and regulation:	
The Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. 1341	29
31 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)(A) and (B)	29
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 307	2
11 U.S.C. 363(k)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 363(l)	24
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 501	2
11 U.S.C. 502	2
11 U.S.C. 506	2, 21
11 U.S.C. 506(a)(1)	8, 20
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
11 U.S.C. 1107	6
11 U.S.C. 1108	6
11 U.S.C. 1111(b)	9, 10, 19, 20, 22, 23

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1111(b)(1)	23
11 U.S.C. 1111(b)(1)(A)(ii)	23
11 U.S.C. 1111(b)(1)(B)	2
11 U.S.C. 1111(b)(1)(B)(ii)	21
11 U.S.C. 1111(b)(2)	2, 13, 21
11 U.S.C. 1121	3
11 U.S.C. 1122	3
11 U.S.C. 1123	3
11 U.S.C. 1123(a)(5)(D)	3, 24
11 U.S.C. 1124	3
11 U.S.C. 1125	1
11 U.S.C. 1128	1
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)	3
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(8)(A) and (B)	3
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)	3, 9
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(1)	3
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)	3
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)	4, 12, 26
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(I)	13
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II)	13
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(ii)	5, 8, 12, 14, 16, 24
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 636(a)(6)	29
28 U.S.C. 586(a)(3)(B)	1
10 C.F.R. 609.10	29

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Vincent S.J. Buccola & Ashley C. Keller, <i>Credit Bidding and the Design of Bankruptcy Auctions</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 99 (2010)	28
<i>Chapter 11 Reorganizations</i> (Hon. W. Homer Drake, Jr. & Christopher S. Strickland eds., 2d ed. 2011- 2012)	22
<i>7 Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2011)	3, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	1
Kenneth N. Klee, <i>All You Ever Wanted to Know About Cram Down Under the New Bankruptcy Code</i> , 53 Am. Bankr. L.J. 133 (1979)	12, 23
124 Cong. Rec. 32,407 (1978)	22
